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MANAGEMENT BULLETIN

TO:

Home and Community Services Regional Administrators



Area Agency on Aging Directors

SUBJECT:
Frequently asked questions to MB 01-51

Update on the COPES Skilled Nursing

This Management Bulletin will clarify policy and answer questions generated from MB 01-51, Update on COPES Skilled Nursing Services. Included in this MB are a revised Attachment C (authorization request fax cover sheet), and a decision tree for clients needing skilled nursing services.

1. What is the definition of “temporary” skilled nursing care needs?

In the context of COPES skilled nursing “temporary” refers to the length of time it takes to provide the care or the task, not the length of time the client has had the care need. A person with a chronic diagnosis may have “temporary” skilled nursing care needs. 

The concept of “temporary” care in the delivery of skilled nursing tasks is care that can be provided on an intermittent basis, and is not continuous in the amount of time needed to provide the care. The SSPS data sheets for SSPS codes 5243 and 5290 indicates that the nursing care need is:

· Temporary;

· Medically necessary; 

· Not available in sufficient amount through Medicare/Medicaid home health; or

· Additional to the services available through Medicare/Medicaid; and

· Unable to be met by an alternative resource in the community, through self-direction, other resources.

An example would be a person who is a quadriplegic needing a monthly catheter change. This is a “temporary” skilled need that occurs monthly for an indefinite period of time. 
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Temporary and intermittent tasks are tasks such as;

· dressing changes;

· injections; or

· catheter changes. 

As a contrast, private duty nursing provides skilled care that is ongoing, not intermittent (temporary), and requires four or more hours of continuous care. Examples of continuous care may include;

· tube feedings;

· tracheal suctioning; or

· ventilator care. 

2. What is an Exception to Policy (ETP) from MAA related to the chronic care needs of a client?

The home health program administered by MAA requires that the care needs being provided by all disciplines, including nursing, be acute (not medically stable). In the past year MAA has been authorizing through an exception to policy (ETP) process the chronic and long-term care needs of community clients, on a case-by-case basis. There have been circumstances necessitating an ETP as there have not been viable alternatives in the community or through home and community based services for the clients to receive skilled nursing care. Reasons for this have included a lack of COPES Skilled Nursing providers, the client being unable to self-direct the care, or the client’s care need not being able to be nurse delegated. Attached to this MB is a decision tree diagramming acute and chronic care options and coverage for skilled nursing care.

Further information on the ETP process for chronic nursing care needs, and the exception process with MAA are detailed in MB 02-03. 
3. Why do I need to terminate authorizations in SSPS that are currently coded 95243, or authorizations that extend beyond 01/31/02?

According to MB 01-51 Update on COPES Skilled Nursing, case managers are required to take action to review all current 14-154/159’s that are open under service code 5243 or 95243. If the authorization extends beyond 01/31/02 the case manager must terminate the service line effective 01/31/02. A review of the current nursing services would occur and a new service line would be opened beginning 02/01/02 for the approved period of time on the same 14-159. This is given that there was no change in providers. 
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Service code 5243 and 95243 (deactivated) will not pay beyond $50.00/visit after 01/31/02. Please note: No payment can be authorized to providers unless a current contract is in place with the Area Agency on Aging. 

Requests for authorization using the new SSPS code 5290 are to be faxed to the COPES Program Manager for review and/or approval prior to authorization. The 5290 code and reimbursement range ($50.01 to $85.15) is to allow provision of COPES skilled nursing to clients whose care needs meet the special circumstance criteria described in MB 01-51.

4. Can a rate above $85.15 be authorized for a COPES Skilled Nursing provider?

No. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) requires reimbursement according to the market rate. For skilled nursing, AASA considers the MAA rate to have established the market maximum. The upper limit reimbursed by MAA funded home health nursing visits is $85.15.

5. Can I authorize SSPS codes 5243 and 5290 at the same time?

No. You cannot authorize payment to a provider for more than one COPES skilled nursing SSPS code. Regulations require that AASA reimburse for medically necessary care using the published rate. If the client circumstance requires reimbursement over $50.00/visit, this need can be met by SSPS code 5290.

6. When requesting SSPS code 5290 what needs to be faxed to the COPES Program Manager?

The following documents need to be faxed for authorization review of 5290:

· The current CA identifying client care needs;

· The current SP identifying client care needs;

· Proposed form 14-154/159; and

· Completed fax cover sheet (Attachment C).

7. How long will the ETP for SSPS code 5290 be authorized?

The fax cover sheet (Attachment C) will indicate the duration of the approval based on the identified need. The ETP for SSPS 5290 must be re-approved prior to the end date of the authorization.
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8. Where do I document on the Fax request for SSPS code 5290 the requested reimbursement rate?

Attachment C with MB 01-51 has been amended to include space to indicate the requested reimbursement rate per visit. Be sure to include this information when faxing the request to the COPES Program Manager. The modified cover sheet is included as an attachment with this MB.

9. What Background Inquiry Application form is used for contracted individual COPES skilled nursing providers?

DSHS form number 09-828B(X) (Rev. 06-200) Individual Providers and Home Care Agency Provider Background Inquiry Application should be completed for individual RN’s and LPN’s contracting with the AAA to provide COPES Skilled Nursing. The Background Check Centralized Unit has approved use of this form for contractors providing care to COPES clients. These forms should be completed as they currently are for an Individual Provider (IP) and faxed to the Background Unit at 360-407-0506.

Be certain to complete all of the boxes with either the requested information or Not Applicable. Without completion of all entries on the form, the Background Unit will return the form, causing a delay in the processing.

10. Do individually contracted COPES nurses need to complete the Background Inquiry Application if they are already contracted as a provider for a different program (i.e. Nurse Delegation, DDD nursing services)?

Yes. As with the Individual Provider program all new contracts require a new background inquiry, and the same procedures established for the IP should be followed.

Home health agencies contracted to provide COPES Skilled Nursing visits will be required by their licensure with the Department of Health to have completed background inquiries for field staff, including nurses.

11. If an RN/LPN/Agency is already in the SSPS provider file with DSHS or another agency, do they need another provider number?

No. Ideally agencies and individuals should only have one provider number with SSPS. The provider file would just have to be updated to indicate COPES Nursing services are being billed.
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12. Can a group of nurses (RN/LPN) work together to provide COPES Skilled Nursing visits?

A group of individual nurses may work collaboratively in providing skilled nursing visits without being licensed by the Department of Health as a home health agency. RCW 70.127.010(7), 70.127.040(9) and WAC 246-327-010(11) allows a person administering or providing nursing services to elect to be designated as an in-home agency licensed to provide home health services. If two or more services are provided licensure is required. Additionally, the RCW has a list of persons, activities, and entities that are not subject to regulation under the chapter. One of those persons is a person that is providing care to the ill, disabled, infirmed, or vulnerable through a contract with DSHS.

If a group of nurses (RN and/or LPN) want to work together they would individually need to have met the AAA contract requirements, and enter into individual contracts with the AAA. The nurses would need to specify in the work agreement the coverage for “direction and supervision” as defined in the Nurse Practice Act RCW 18.79.270 and WAC 246-840 Definitions.

For questions or comments please contact:

Marrianne Backous



Candace Goehring

COPES Program Manager 


Nursing Services Program Manager

Home and Community Services

State Unit on Aging

360-725-2535




360-725-2562

Backomr@dshs.wa.gov


goehrcS2@dshs.wa.gov

_______________________________

Penny Black, Director

Home and Community Services Division

Attachment A:
Decision Tree for Clients Needing Skilled Nursing Services
Revised Attachment C:
Revision of FAX cover sheet for COPES Skilled Nursing Authorization Approval - SSPS code 5290

cc:
RCS Regional Administrators


Tom Kearns, Office Chief, Rates
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